

No. 22121
No. 22121A

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

FOWLER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, a corporation,
Appellant,

v.

H. H. GORLICK and MORRIS GORELICK, co-partners,
d/b/a THRIFTY SUPPLY COMPANY; THRIFTY SUPPLY CO.
OF EVERETT, INC.; THRIFTY SUPPLY CO. OF SPOKANE, INC.;
THRIFTY SUPPLY CO. OF TACOMA, INC.; and
THRIFTY SUPPLY CO. OF YAKIMA, INC.,
Appellees and Cross-Appellants,

v.

HOWARD KELLER, KELLER SUPPLY COMPANY, INC.,
a corporation; MAX ROSEN; and NORMAN MESHER,
Cross-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF
WASHINGTON, NORTHERN DIVISION

HONORABLE WILLIAM J. LINDBERG, *Judge*

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES
AND CROSS-APPELLANTS**

FRANCO, ASIA, BENSUSSEN & COE
By EDWARD M. BENSUSSEN
*Attorneys for Appellees and
Cross-Appellants*

Office and Post Office Address:
602 Tower Building
Seattle, Washington 98101

FILED

METROPOLITAN PRESS  SEATTLE, WASH.

NOV 21 1967

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

NOV 25 1967

SUBJECT INDEX

	<i>Page</i>
Counterstatement of the Case.....	1
I. Argument in Support of Judgment.....	3
(1) Was There Discrimination in Price?.....	3
(2) Was the Effect of the Discrimination Such as May Be to Substantially Lessen Competition or Tend to Create a Monopoly in Any Line of Commerce or to Enjoy, Injure, Destroy or Prevent Competition?	6
(3) Were the Appellees Damaged by the Course of the Conduct of Appellant?.....	8
II. Argument in Answer to Appellant.....	10
I. The Word "Price" Means "Net Price" as Used in Robinson-Patman, 15 U.S.C.A. 13 (a).....	10
II. Availability of a Similar Product Under the Same Terms and Conditions <i>Is a Defense</i> to an Alleged Violation of Section 2(a) of the Clayton Act, as Amended. (Emphasis ours.)..	10
III. Comparison of "Net Price" Extended to Ap- pellees and Cross-Appellees Establish That None of Cross-Appellees Were Favored Over Appellees	11
IV. Price Discrimination Alone in a Highly Com- petitive Market, Does Not Satisfy the Re- quirement of Robinson-Patman to Establish Effect of Substantially Lessening or Injuring Competition	12
V. Appellees Never Demonstrated Any Actual Damages to Their Business or Property Re- sulting from the Alleged Price Discrimination	12
VI. Splitting a Cause of Action Constitutes a Bar..	13
Conclusion	14
Cross-Appeal of Appellees	16

	<i>Page</i>
Specification of Errors	16
Argument on Cross-Appeal	18
I. The Court Erred in Finding That the \$1.70 Credit Was Included in Credit Memo of May 9, 1961.....	18
II. The Court Erred in Finding of Fact XVIII by Finding That Cross-Appellant Received Credits to Offset Drop Shipment from September, 1961 through August, 1962	19
III. The Court Erred in Finding That Cross-Appellees Had Violated 15 U.S.C. Sec. 13(f).....	20
Conclusion	23
Certificate of Compliance	24

TABLES OF AUTHORITY

Table of Cases

<i>American News Company v. F.T.C.</i> , 300 F.2d 104.....	21
<i>Automatic Canteen v. F.T.C.</i> , 346 U.S. 61.....	20-21
<i>Bruce Juices v. American Can Company</i> , 187 F.2d 919	9
<i>Bruce Juices v. American Can Company</i> , 330 U.S. 747, 67 Sup.Ct. 1021, 91 L.Ed. 1219.....	8-9
<i>E. Edelman & Company v. F.T.C.</i> , 239 F.2d 152 (7th Cir. 1956).....	7
<i>Elizabeth Arden Sales Corp. v. Gus Blass Company</i> , 150 F.2d 988	9
<i>Meyer v. Strom</i> , 37 Wn.2d 818	19
<i>Sun Oil Company</i> , 55 F.T.C. 955 (1959).....	7
<i>Tri-Valley Packing Assn. v. F.T.C.</i> , 329 F.2d 694 (9th Cir. 1964).....	7-8
<i>Wholesale Auto Supply Co. v. Hickok Mfg. Co.</i> , 221 F.Supp. 935 (D.C., N.J. 1963).....	11

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Youngson v. Tidewater Oil Company</i> , 166 F.Supp. 146 (D.C. Ore. 1958).....	9

Statutes

Clayton Act, Section 2(a).....	10
15 U.S.C.A. 13(a)	10
15 U.S.C.A. 13(f)	20, 23
15 U.S.C.A. 15	15
